
Corporate Parenting Committee

Tuesday 25 October 2016 at 5.00 pm
Boardrooms 5&6 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:
W Mitchell Murray (Chair)
Conneely
Hossain
Thomas
Warren

S Choudhary, Crane, Dixon and 
Tatler
 

For further information contact: Bryony Gibbs, Governance Officer
020 8937 1355, bryony.gibbs@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

www.brent.gov.uk/committees

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



2

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members.

Item Page

1 Declarations of interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial interests in the items on this 
agenda.

2 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

3 Matters arising (if any) 

4 Deputations (if any) 

5 Feedback from Care in Action / Junior Care in Action 

This is an opportunity for members of the Children In Care Council (CIA)
to feedback on recent activity.

6 Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report 5 - 22

This Annual Independent Review Officer report describes the contribution 
of Independent Reviewing Officers (IROs) to quality assuring and 
improving services for Children in Care. It provides qualitative and 
quantitative evidence relating to the IRO Service in Brent as required by 
statutory guidance for the year 2015/16. 

7 Brent Virtual School - 2016 Provisional LAC Outcomes 23 - 26

This briefing paper is intended to update the committee on the provisional 
outcomes for Brent LAC at the end of Key Stages 1, 2 and 4 (outcomes 
published nationally).  Brent’s published 2016 data, will be based on 
children in care for at least a year.  This paper features the results of the 3 
cohorts which will be included in the national data.  

8 Brent Adoption Service Report 1 April 2016 - 30 September 2016 27 - 34

The purpose of this report is to provide information to the Council’s 
Corporate Parenting Committee about the general management of the 
adoption service and how it is achieving good outcomes for children. This 



3

report details the activity of Brent’s adoption service from April 1st – 
September 30th 2016.  

9 Brent Fostering Service Quarterly Monitoring Report 
1 July - 30 September 2016 

35 - 42

The purpose of this report is to provide information to the Council’s 
Corporate Parenting Committee about the general management of the in-
house fostering service and how it is achieving good outcomes for 
children. This is in accordance with standard 25.7 of the Fostering 
National Minimum Standards (2011). The report covers the second 
quarter of this reporting year

10 Any other urgent business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64.

Date of the next meeting: Wednesday 8 February 2017

 Please remember to set your mobile phone to silent during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.





MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE
Tuesday 19 July 2016 at 5.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor W Mitchell Murray (Chair), and Councillors Conneely, Dixon (for 
Hossain) and Thomas

Also present: PE and HM  (Care In Action)

Apologies were received from: Councillor Hossain 

1. Declarations of interests 

None made.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED:

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 April 2016 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting.

3. Matters arising 

None.

4. Deputations 

None.

5. Children in Care - feedback on the Brent Pledge 

PE (Chair, Care In Action) updated the committee on activities since the last 
meeting. The comm
[...]
RO has a key role in relation to the 
improvement of care planning for looked after children. The IRO Service in Brent consists 
of an IRO Manager and one IRO employed within the Council and a service 
commissioned from Aidhour which provides the majority of the direct IROs children in 
care.

The importance of the role of the Independent Reviewing Officer is captured in the 
foreword of the research conducted by the National Children’s Bureau in 2014, written 
by Mr Justice Peter Jackson.

2. Summary of key messages for 2015-2016

What has gone well?

 86% of children and young people participated in care planning either directly or 
through others at their reviews and gave feedback to their IRO. There was an 
increase in the number of children who physically attended their review and 
conveyed views verbally;

 80% of children with a plan for adoption had decisions made in a timely way. IROs 
contributed to this improved performance by actively driving care planning;

The Independent Reviewing Officer must be the 
visible embodiment of our commitment to meet our 
legal obligations to this special group of children. The 
health and effectiveness of the IRO service is a 
direct reflection of whether we are meeting that 
commitment, or whether we are failing.



                                        2

 Issues raised by IROs are being resolved quickly by social workers and team 
managers;

 There has been a reduction in children who experienced three or more 
placements from 16% in 2014/15 to 12.5% children 2015/16. IROs are actively 
involved with any change of placement and escalate concerns when appropriate;

 Children have said that they value continuity of their IRO.

What are we worried about?

 Some children have fed back that they have experienced frequent changes of 
social workers; 

 Some children have informed their IRO that they had a change of placement 
without consultation or a choice;

 Social workers’ reports and up-to-date plans are not always av
[...]
ed 

 Sometimes eligible young people do not have a Pathway Plan prepared at the 
review held on or around their 16th birthday.

What are we doing to improve things?
 IROs met with Gail Tolley, the Director of Children’s Services, and let her know 

concerns raised by children and young people about too many changes of social 
workers. Gail knows this is important and is working to have more permanent 
social workers in Brent.

 IROs are working with social workers to make sure young people are consulted 
before any placement moves. IROs are also working with social workers to make 
sure reports are ready before the review and that young people have a Pathway 
Plan ready around their 16th birthday.

 We are developing the Care Plan and review process using a model called Signs 
of Safety, to ensure that children and young people’s opinions are more regularly 
taken into account.

 The IRO Manager is working with all IROs to make sure your voice is captured 
during and in-between reviews.

 The IROs will continue to raise issues and concerns when things aren’t right. 
Please make sure you let your IRO know if you need any help or support. The 
IRO can help to sort things out and improve services.

Would you like more information?
If you would like a copy of the full report, or find out more, please contact the IRO Manager 
Goitom Mebrahtu by telephone 020 8937 4563 or email goitom.mebrahtu@brent.gov.uk.

mailto:goitom.mebrahtu@brent.gov.uk




Brent Virtual School

2016 Provisional LAC Outcomes

Briefing Paper for the Corporate Parenting Committee October 2016

1. Purpose 
This briefing paper is intended to update the committee on the provisional outcomes for 
Brent LAC at the end of Key Stages 1, 2 and 4 (outcomes published nationally).  Brent’s 
published 2016 data, will be based on children in care for at least a year.  This paper 
features the results of the 3 cohorts which will be included in the national data.  

A fuller analysis of the confirmed outcomes for 
[...]
a year.  A further 5 of these were not eligible to take GCSE.  The 
SFR cohort was 18.  Currently BVS is only able to report outcomes on the 2015 performance 
measure of 5A*-C grades including En and ma.

OUTCOME MEASURE for 2015-16 
SFR KS4 Cohort (18)

5A*-C grades incl En and ma 3 (17%)

Key Characteristics of the SFR Cohort:
 28% (5) were in Brent schools
 33% (6) had a placement change in Year 11
 11% (2) had a school change in Year 11
 61% (11) were identified as having SEND with 22% (4) with EHC Plans.

Janet Lewis
Head teacher, Brent Virtual School
October 2016.





1

Corporate Parenting Committee
25 October 2016

Report from the Strategic Director 
of Children and Young People 

Wards affected: ALL

Brent Adoption Service Report 1 April 2016 – 30 
September 2016

1.0Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide information to the Council’s Corporate 
Parenting Committee about the general management of the adoption service 
and how it is achieving good outcomes for children. 

1.2 This report details the activity of Brent’s adoption service from April 1st – 
September 30th 2016.  

2.0Recommendations

2.1 The Corporate Parenting Committee is requested to review, comment on and 
question the contents of this report. This is to provide evidence that the 
management of the adoption service is being monitored and challenged in order 
to promote good outcomes for children. This is in line with standard 25.6 of the 
Adoption National Minimum Standards (2014).

3.0Background

3.1 Our Adoption Statement of Purpose highlights the outcomes that the service 
aims to support: 
 Children are entitled to grow up as part of a loving family that can meet 

their developmental needs during childhood and beyond.
 Adopted children should have an enjoyable childhood, benefit from 

excellent parenting and education, enjoying a wide range of opportunities 
to develop their talents and skills leading to a successful adult life.

 Children, birth parents/guardians and fa
[...]
 captured within the scorecard.



3

 At the 30th September there were 11 Looked After Children with an 
adoption plan who had not yet been adopted. The details of these 
children’s cases are as follows:

o Four children are placed for adoption. 
o Three children are due to be matched at the Adoption Panel in 

November 2016 with a view to being placed for adoption during 
the same month.  

o Four children are not yet placed or as yet have an identified 
adoption match; family finding is in process for these children.

 As stated in previous reports, all Local Authorities continue to report a 
reduction in the number of children being made subject to placement 
orders. A placement order is the court authorisation that a child can be 
formally placed with approved adopters.   

4.5 Adopter Recruitment

 At 30th September 2016 Brent had 7 approved adoptive households for 
children where a child had not yet been matched or placed. The number 
of children requiring adoption and not yet matched or placed continues to 
be lower than the number of approved adopters. 

 During the reporting period the service received 20 enquiries about 
adoption. Many people following this enquiry were signposted to our 
monthly information evenings. The enquiries received have resulted in 6 
ongoing adoption assessments (1 being a step-parent assessment) and 
0 adoptive households being approved during the reporting period. Of the 
6 on-going adoption assessments 5 are in stage one of the process, 1 is 
in stage two of the process. 

 5 Brent approved adoptive households were matched to children within 
this reporting period. One of the households waited between 3-6 months 
after approval. In the other cases the adopters waited more than 12 
months for a suitable match with 2 of the 5 households waiting 2 years or 
more, although there had been extensive support offered to assist with 
family finding. The lengthy waits which some adopters are experiencing 
reflect the reduction in child
[...]
ng to foster carers and also a regular, 
separate Life Story Work training to social work colleagues across Children’s 
Social Care.  Managers set up and ran a training workshop on Permanency 
Planning for social workers in the Locality and Care Planning Teams

7. Broader adoption issues and the future 

7.1 On the 7th October 2016, just after the end of this reporting period, we were 
notified of the immediate changes being made to the allocation of Adoption 
Support Fund (ASF) monies. As of the 7th October 2016 the ASF have 
capped the amount of financial support available to individual children. Prior 
to this date the Adoption Support Fund imposed no restriction on the amount 
of funding requested. This will impact on adoptive families as their 
therapeutic support packages are frequently more than £5k and LB Brent will 
have no means of funding this additional cost. The current support packages 
that are in place or being processed are being analysed to help to quantify 
future need. Once this is established we will work with our Consortium 
partners to explore more cost effective means of delivering therapeutic 
services. 

7.2 Following the publication of the DfE paper, Regionalising Adoption (June 
2015), the Department invited councils and Voluntary Adoption Agencies to 
submit Expressions of Interest in becoming part of new regionalised 
arrangements. In response, the Association of London Directors of Children’s 
Services (ALDCS) submitted a London proposition, which was approved for 
development in a ‘scope and define’ phase. Through the development of 
regional agencies, the DfE and ALDCS aspire to speed up matching, improve 
adoption support and achieve cost efficiencies.

A number of possible models for the London Regional Adoption Agency 
have been explored. ALDCS have recommended the creation of a new 
local authority owned entity operating in a hub and spoke approach. The 
model is expected to retain a strong local link. It is recognised that local 
knowledge and relationships will be essential.  The current recommended 
model is based on a not-for-profit community benefit society, jointly owned 
by all of the LAs. This model is quicker and cheaper to set up, and retains 
close VAA partnership working.

Each London Borough is now being asked by ALDCS to reach their own 
decision on whether to join, in principle, the London Regional Adoption 
Agency. A cabinet report is being prepared for December 2016 that will 
seek a decision on the following points:



8

 To agree, in principle, to join a London Regional Adoption Agency 
(RAA), subject to detailed financial analysis; and

 To authorise the Director of Children’s Services, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, to progress 
arrangements relating to the development of the Agency model.

It is anticipated that the London RAA would be operational within the 
2017/18 financial year, subject to agreement from the DfE.

Contact Officer

Chris Chalmers
Interim Head of Service, LAC and Permanency. 
Brent Civic Centre
Engineers Way
Wembley
Middlesex HA9 OFJ.
Tel: 020 8937 4382
Email: chris.chalmers@brent.gov.uk

GAIL TOLLEY
Strategic Director of Children and Young People



1

Corporate Parenting Committee
25 October 2016

Report from the Strategic Director 
of Children and Young People 

Wards affected: ALL

Brent Fostering Service Quarterly Monitoring Report 
1 July – 30 September 2016

 

1.0 Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide information to the Council’s Corporate 
Parenting Committee about the general management of the in-house fostering service 
and how it is achieving good outcomes for children. This is in accordance with standard 
25.7 of the Fostering National Minimum Standards (2011). 

1.2 The report covers the second quarter of this reporting year.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Corporate Parenting Committee is requested to review, comment on and question 
the contents of this report. This is to provide evide
[...]
n-and-family-support/fostering/make-a-difference/
https://www.brent.gov.uk/services-for-residents/children-and-family-support/fostering/make-a-difference/


7

Strategic Director of Children and Young People




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report
	7 Brent Virtual School - 2016 Provisional LAC Outcomes
	8 Brent Adoption Service Report 1 April 2016 - 30 September 2016
	9 Brent Fostering Service Quarterly Monitoring Report 1 July - 30 September 2016



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE
Tuesday 25 October 2016 at 5.00 pm

PRESENT: 

Councillor W Mitchell Murray (Chair), and Councillors Conneely, Hossain, Thomas and 
Warren

1. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest received from Members.

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 19 July 2016, be 
approved as an accurate record of the meeting.

3. Matters Arising (if any) 

Nigel Chapman (the Council’s Operational Director for Integration and Improved 
Service) advised that a Member Development training session on Corporate 
Parenting had been arranged for December and invitations would be circulated to 
Members imminently. 

4. Deputations (if any) 

There were no deputations received. 

5. Feedback from Care in Action and Junior Care in Action 

Representatives from Care In Action (CIA) updated the Committee on relevant 
developments since the previous committee meeting. HM (CIA) advised that Nigel 
Chapman (the Council’s Operational Director for Integration and Improved Service) 
had attended a joint meeting of CIA and Care Leavers in Action. During his visit, 
discussions were held regarding issues experienced by the young people when 
engaging with Brent services. Particular issues of concern had included an incident 
of miscommunication between a young person and their social worker’s manager 
and a lack of clarity regarding their entitlement to financial support, which it was felt 
was inconsistently interpreted by staff. The suggestion by Nigel Chapman that 
members of CIA attend staff meetings to talk directly to members of staff about the 
impact of such issues, was welcomed. 

KB (CIA) informed Members that a workshop had been held in June and the two 
issues voted to be of most importance to the young people attending were delays in 
decision-making and the impact on a child or young person if members of staff did 
not adhere to the Brent Pledge to children and young people in care. It was 



2
Corporate Parenting Committee - 25 October 2016

emphasised that if there had to be delays in decision-making it was important that 
social workers were honest and communicated clearly with the young person 
affected. 

JBK (CIA) advised that a fun-day had been held on 24 August 2016, which had 
been attended by children, young people, social workers and foster carers. 
Activities had included T-shirt designing, keep fit sessions, a raffle and a mini-zoo 
and it was felt that the day had been a success and was widely enjoyed. There had 
also been a stall for people to view the CIA website and submit suggestions for 
improvement. The Committee was reminded that it was National Care Leavers’ 
Week and an event marking this would be held the following day. 

The Committee thanked the representatives of CIA and sought further details of the 
concerns raised and the actions taken to address these. Members also questioned 
whether the types of issues highlighted remained broadly similar over time. In 
response, KB advised that issues varied considerably from person to person. 
Shirley Ricketts (Children in Care Participation Worker) explained that the concerns 
regarding financial support related specifically to care leavers and the type of 
expenditure that could be provided for by the local authority. The young people 
concerned had been directed to the Council’s leaving care financial procedures 
document available on the website. Gail Tolley (the Council’s Strategic Director for 
Children and Young People) informed the Committee that there would be a formal 
re-launch of the Brent Pledge to children and young people in care and suggested 
that this could be scheduled to coincide with the member training session on 
corporate parenting. 

RESOLVED, that the update provided by representatives of Care in Action be 
noted. 

6. Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report 

The Committee considered the Annual Report for 2015/16 of the Independent 
Reviewing Officer (IRO), which detailed the contribution of the IRO Service in Brent. 
Goitom Mebrahtu (Team Manager, Safeguard and Quality Assurance) drew 
Members’ attention to the summary of key messages for 2015-2016 and highlighted 
the role of the IRO service in supporting improvements made.  Members heard that 
the timeliness of care planning and the level of participation of children and young 
people had improved from the previous year, whilst there had been a reduction in 
the percentage of children who had experienced three or more placements. Further 
work was required to minimise the number of changes of social worker that a child 
might experience. Children had said that they valued the continuity provided by 
their IROs and there had been incidents in which intervention by the IROs had 
ensured that a child had been appropriately consulted about a change of 
placement. Whilst Ofsted had positively mentioned the IRO service following an 
inspection held in October 2015, it had been highlighted that greater consistency 
was required in recording by IROs and an improved minutes’ template had 
subsequently been introduced. 

Members thanked the officers for the report and suggested that future reports would 
be improved by the inclusion of comparable figures for neighbouring authorities and 
national averages, along with anonymised case studies and analyses at ward level. 
It was noted that the fourth bullet point under paragraph 5 of the report should refer 



3
Corporate Parenting Committee - 25 October 2016

to 11-15 years and the Committee asked officers to amend this accordingly. A 
Member queried the reason for the larger proportion of male children and young 
people in care in Brent. A concern was raised regarding the ethnic diversity of the 
IRO service, though the representativeness of the service in terms of gender 
balance was considered to be good. Members were also pleased to note the 
stability of the IRO service and the value that Brent’s children and young people in 
care placed on this. With reference to the target to ensure that pathway plans were 
consistently available for all young people in care from the age of 16, details were 
sought regarding the housing options available to those young people. A Member 
questioned whether officers had any concerns regarding the level of use of 
advocacy services and clarity was sought regarding the mention in the report of a 
court ruling on the use of Section 20. 

Gail Tolley (the Council’s Strategic Director for Children and Young People) advised 
that discussions regarding the diversity and representativeness of the IRO Team 
had been held with the provider of the service, though staffing continuity was 
considered paramount. Further information regarding the housing options available 
to young people in care would be provided in a subsequent report to the 
Committee. 

Nigel Chapman (the Council’s Operational Director for Integration and Improved 
Service) advised that the larger proportion of male children and young people in 
care in Brent reflected the number of nearly all male unaccompanied minors who 
were looked after by the Council, along with the impact of issues such as gang 
affiliation. A project seeking to help address this latter issue was currently being 
commissioned with three other boroughs using BIG lottery funding. The project 
aimed to provide multi-systemic therapy to families who were committed to tackling 
this problem. Goitom Mebrahtu advised that advocacy services were always 
provided when requested, which was often at the suggestion of the IRO involved, 
though awareness of the service could be raised.

Addressing the query on Section 20 agreements, Nigel Chapman explained that 
these allowed a local authority to take a child into care with the consent of the 
parent or person with parental responsibility. However, a recent court ruling had 
determined that some local authorities had failed to actively seek parental consent 
for a child to be accommodated under Section 20. As a consequence of this ruling, 
the Council had reviewed relevant cases and returned to court to obtain Care 
Orders where necessary to ensure parental consent could be provided by the local 
authority. 

Members requested that a report be provided to a future meeting of the Committee 
on the project currently being commissioned to provide multi-systemic therapy to 
families. 

RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 

7. Brent Virtual School - 2016 Provisional LAC Outcomes 

Janet Lewis (Head of Virtual School) introduced a briefing paper updating the 
Committee on the provisional Looked After Children (LAC) academic outcomes for 
2016 for Key Stages 1, 2 and 4. The cohorts for each stage were small and only 
included children and young people who had been in care for at least a year. 



4
Corporate Parenting Committee - 25 October 2016

Members were reminded that a full report analysing the confirmed outcomes and 
including details of the Early Years’ Foundation stage would be presented to the 
Committee in February 2017.  At this time, a briefing would also be provided to the 
Committee on the introduction of new performance measures (Attainment 8 and 
Progress 8) for KS4 and the implementation from 2017 of a numerical results 
system for GCSEs. The figures presented for KS4 in the paper before the 
Committee referred to the previous performance measure of five A to C grades at 
GCSE.  

Janet Lewis highlighted that the results for KS1 were encouraging and compared 
favourably to national averages.  There had been significant changes to the 
national assessment for KS2, which meant that outcomes could not be compared to 
previous years.  As part of these changes, a higher expected standard had been 
introduced, resulting in a sharp decline nationally in the percentage of children 
meeting this standard.  Brent’s LAC KS2 cohort had achieved mixed results and all 
were being provided with additional support in year 7.  Nearly all children in this 
cohort had a Personal Education Plans (PEPs) and four children had Education, 
Health and Care plans.  Three young people (seventeen per cent) of the Brent LAC 
KS4 cohort had achieved five A to C grades at GCSE, which compared favourably 
with the national average of fourteen per cent. It was highlighted that the 
percentage of young people in this cohort who were in employment, education or 
training (EET) had decreased slightly from July 2016, reflecting a move to Year 12 
and subsequent decisions by some young people not to proceed with courses. The 
virtual school was supporting the production of PEPs for all Year 12 and 13 pupils 
who were looked after by the local authority and contact was being made with 
social workers and personal advisors. 

In the subsequent discussion, Members queried whether the results achieved by 
the KS2 cohort of LAC represented good or poor progress for those particular 
children. Questions were also raised regarding how the Virtual School would 
support children in meeting the new, higher expected standard and Members 
expressed concern that thirty-three per cent of children had a placement change 
and eleven per cent a school change in their GCSE year. 

Janet Lewis noted that progress was measured for children and that there had been 
some very good progress made by the KS2 cohort. A full analysis of this 
progression would be provided in the report due to be considered by the Committee 
in February 2017.  The local authority ensured that all LAC were placed in good or 
outstanding schools, with a few exceptions to support continuity for a child. It was 
considered that the academic progress made by children reflected both the quality 
of education received in school as well as the support and encouragement they 
received from carers and other significant adults in their lives.  The local authority 
therefore had an important role to play in assisting carers in nurturing a child’s 
educational development. Addressing Members’ concerns regarding placement or 
school changes, Chris Chalmers (the Council’s Head of Looked After Children and 
Permanency) advised that it was highly likely that those changes would be 
considered positive moves, for example a move to a permanent placement. 

RESOLVED, that the briefing paper be noted. 



5
Corporate Parenting Committee - 25 October 2016

8. Brent Adoption Service Report: 1 April 2016 - 30 September 2016 

Chris Chalmers (the Council’s Head of Looked After Children and Permanency) 
presented a report on the performance and activity of the Brent Adoption Service 
between 1 April 2016 and 30 September 2016.  Members heard that the Council’s 
performance against the two most significant performance indicators, had continued 
to improve, with a reduction of nine per cent in the period from a child entering care 
to being placed for adoption (indicator A1) and a reduction of thirty-seven per cent 
in the time between the courts authorising a plan of adoption for a child and an 
adoptive match being approved (indicator A2).  At 30 September 2016 there had 
been eleven Looked After Children (LAC) with a plan for adoption who had not yet 
been adopted. Of those eleven children, four were yet to have adoptive matches 
identified for them. The number of children requiring adoption continued to be lower 
than the number of approved adopters; there were currently seven approved 
prospective adoptive households and a further five adopter assessments in 
progress.  It was explained that the Council was obliged to offer Adoption Support 
for a period of up to three years if an adopted child resided outside of Brent and 
throughout childhood for those within Brent. There were currently seventy-eight 
families receiving on-going post-adoption support and during the reporting period 
there had been six new requests for support which were being assessed. 
Highlighting some of the broader issues affecting adoption, Chris Chalmers advised 
that, from 7 October 2016, immediate changes had been made to the allocation of 
Adoption Support Fund monies with a cap of £5,000 placed on the amount of 
support available to individual children. A funding shortfall was anticipated and this 
could not be accommodated by the Council.  Work was currently underway to 
quantify future need and explore more cost effective means of delivering 
therapeutic support. In concluding her presentation, Chris Chalmers advised that a 
report would be presented to the Cabinet in December 2016? on the Regionalising 
of Adoption, which would seek agreement, in principle, to joining a London 
Regional Adoption Agency (RAA). 

Members commented on the significant degree of improvement against indicator A2 
and suggested that comparable performance data for neighbouring boroughs 
should be provided. Details were sought as to why approved prospective adopters 
might resign and Members queried the disadvantages, if any, to joining a RAA. 
 
Nigel Chapman (the Council’s Operational Director for Integration and Improved 
Service) advised that the cohort of LAC was relatively small and therefore average 
figures recorded against the indicators A1 and A2 could be significantly affected by 
one child’s circumstances. The Adoption Score Cards for other authorities could be 
viewed online and links to these would be provided in future reports. Chris 
Chalmers advised that adopters might have to wait a long time for a match and this 
could be dispiriting. Nigel Chapman further explained that the Council would have 
to join a RAA but could determine which model to pursue. The Council was 
currently a member of the West London Adoption Alliance but that did not deliver 
the economies of scale required. Further work was required to explore the 
implications for service delivery and staffing. 

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.



6
Corporate Parenting Committee - 25 October 2016

9. Brent Fostering Service: Quarterly Monitoring Report 1 July - 30 September 
2016 

The Brent Fostering quarterly monitoring report was presented to the Committee by 
Chris Chalmers (the Council’s Head of Looked After Children and Permanency). 
Members’ attention was drawn to the corporate performance targets for placement 
activity and it was emphasised that these were very close to being met. There had 
continued to be a rise in the number of unaccompanied asylum seeking children 
(UASC) approaching the Borough for support and within this, there had been a 
greater number of older aged UASC entering the care system. Outlining the 
fostering capacity as at 30 September 2016, Chris Chalmers advised that there 
were twelve fostering households with one bedroom place available, which equated 
to approximately ten per cent of total capacity. There had been a lot of recruitment 
activity over the summer including attendance at a series of fun days and a very 
effective new social media campaign. There were currently sixteen assessments of 
prospective foster carers underway, which put the Council in good stead to meet 
the target of twelve to fifteen foster carers being approved within the financial year. 
A review of the retention of foster carers and how the allowance and support 
provision compared to other fostering agencies was being conducted, the findings 
of which would be reported to the Committee in the next quarterly monitoring report. 
An Annual Foster Carer Conference was being arranged for November 2016; this 
would have a theme of resilient foster carers and information would be provided on 
the Brent Council Pledge to Children and Young People in Care. Outlining future 
developments affecting the Fostering Service, Chris Chalmers detailed the 
development of the social pedagogy programme, which had commenced in October 
2015 and comprised a training programme that had included foster carers and 
social workers.  A principal social worker would now be appointed for the project 
and a steering group established to progress the project plan. 

In the subsequent discussion, Members noted the growing numbers of UASC and 
queries were raised regarding the support provided for different types of 
placements, including kinship placements, foster placements and placements 
outside of the Borough. Nigel Chapman explained that the Council provided the 
same level of support, including financial support, regardless of the type of 
placement and the requirement to do so had been established by case law. 

RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 

10. Any other Urgent Business 

It was noted that a briefing would be provided to members following the close of the 
meeting on the developing situation regarding UASC.  
.

The meeting closed at 6.40 pm

W MITCHEL MURRAY
Chair



7
Corporate Parenting Committee - 25 October 2016


